

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DEMOS PARNEROS,

Plaintiff and
Counterclaim Defendant,

- against -

BARNES & NOBLE, INC.,

Defendant and
Counterclaim Plaintiff.

No. 1:18-cv-07834 (JGK)

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
*Counsel for Defendant and Counterclaim Plaintiff
Barnes & Noble, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Parneros Is Hired and then Promoted	3
B. An Executive Assistant Complains about Parneros’s Conduct in May 2018.....	3
C. B&N Begins an Investigation into Parneros’s Misconduct	4
D. The CFO Complains about His Treatment by Parneros	5
E. Several Witnesses Complain about Parneros’s Conduct at the June 18 Meeting with the Potential Acquiror.....	6
F. The Board Makes an Informed Decision to Terminate Parneros	7
G. The Board Reviews and Approves the Press Release.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	9
II. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	10
A. The Press Release Is True.....	10
B. Plaintiff’s Defamation by Implication Claim Fails.....	12
C. Plaintiff Cannot Meet His Burden on Fault.	16
D. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to Special, Presumed, or Punitive Damages.....	20
III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agbimson v. Handy</i> , No. 17-CV-9252, 2019 WL 3817207 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....	13, 14
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Aronson v. Wiersma</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 592 (1985).....	12, 20
<i>Berwick v. New World Network Int’l, Ltd.</i> , No. 06-cv-2641 (JGK), 2007 WL 949767 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2007) (Koeltl, J.).....	20
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 883 F.Supp.2d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>Bloom v. Fox News of Los Angeles</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 69 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Boyle v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 204 A.D.2d 872 (3d Dep’t 1994).....	20
<i>Carney v. Mem’l Hosp. & Nursing Home of Greene Cty.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 770 (1985).....	21
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 21
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	9, 10
<i>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Chau v. Lewis</i> , 771 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Dalbec v. Gentlemans Companion Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>Dillon v. City of New York</i> , 261 A.D.2d 34 (1st Dep’t 1999)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dooner v. Keefe, Bruyette & Woods, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 572 (JGK), 2003 WL 135706 (Jan. 17, 2003).....	20
<i>Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc. v. Fendi USA, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Fischkoff v. Iovance Biotherapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 5041 (AT) (GWG), 2018 WL 4574890 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2018)	24, 25
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	21
<i>Goldman v. Barrett</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9223 (PGG), 2016 WL 5942529 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2016).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 781 F.2d 298, 307 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>J&J Sheet Metal Works, Inc. v. Picarazzi</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1104 (N.D.N.Y. 1992).....	16
<i>Kamfar v. New World Rest. Grp., Inc.</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 578 F. App'x 24 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Keough v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5981 (LMM), 1999 WL 61836 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1999).....	15
<i>Konikoff v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America</i> , 234 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....	16, 19
<i>Lieberman v. Gelstein</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 429 (1992)	21
<i>Longhi v. Lombard Risk Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-8077 (VSB), 2019 WL 4805735 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2019).....	24, 25
<i>Luisi v. JWT Grp., Inc.</i> , 14 Media L. Rep. (BNA) 1732 (N.Y. Sup. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 138 A.D.2d 987 (1st Dep't 1988).....	19
<i>Maddaloni Jewelers, Inc. v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 41 A.D.3d 269 (1st Dep't 2007)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mandleblatt v. Perelman</i> , 683 F. Supp. 379 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	21
<i>Martin v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 777 F.3d 546 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12, 16
<i>Mott v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 910 F. Supp. 868 (N.D.N.Y. 1995).....	16, 17
<i>Munoz v. Puretz</i> , 301 A.D.2d 382 (1st Dep’t 2003)	21
<i>Nautilus Neurosci., Inc. v. Fares</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1078 (SAS), 2013 WL 6501692 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	24
<i>Nunez v. A-T Fin. Info., Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 438 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	20
<i>Phoenix Capital Investments LLC v. Ellington Mgmt. Grp., L.L.C.</i> , 51 A.D.3d 549 (1st Dep’t 2008)	23, 24
<i>Ponniah Das v. Our Lady of Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 2574 (JSM), 2002 WL 826877 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2002), <i>aff’d</i> <i>sub nom. Das v. Our Lady of Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 56 F. App’x 12 (2d Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Post v. Regan</i> , 677 F. Supp. 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 854 F.2d 1315 (2d Cir. 1988)	16, 17
<i>Present v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 183 (1st Dep’t 1999)	21, 22
<i>Prozeralik v. Capital Cities Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 466 (1993).....	21, 22
<i>Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t, Inc. of the Brewster Se. Joint Fire Dist.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	10, 16
<i>Sandler v. Montefiore Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-2258 (JPO), 2018 WL 4636835 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2018)	24
<i>Schonfeld v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 1:15-cv-01425, 2017 WL 4326057 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2017)	22
<i>Silverman v. Clark</i> , 35 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2006)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stepanov v. Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 120 A.D.3d 28 (1st Dep’t 2014)	13, 15
<i>Tannerite Sports, LLC v. NBCUniversal News Grp.</i> , 864 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Thai v. Cayre Grp. Ltd.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 2d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10, 20
<i>Thompson v. Gjivoje</i> , 896 F. 2d 716 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Tolbert v. Smith</i> , 790 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Udell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 169 A.D.3d 954 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	13
<i>Visentin v. Haldane Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 918 (Sup. Ct. Putnam Cty. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Wagner v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 06 Civ. 3126 (RJS), 2011 WL 856262 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011)	24
<i>Weber v. Multimedia Entm’t, Inc.</i> , No. 97 Civ. 0682 (JGK), 2000 WL 526726 (May 2, 2000) (Koeltl, J.)	11, 17
<i>Wilson v. New York</i> , No. 15-CV-23 (CBA) (VMS), 2018 WL 1466770 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018).....	14
<i>Woodard v. Reliance Worldwide Corp.</i> , No. 18-CV-9058 (RA), 2019 WL 3288152 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2019).....	23, 24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(g)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
Local Rule 56.1	3
SEC Form 8-K, Item 5.02(a).....	19
